## CHAPTER 135 FORMERLY HOUSE BILL NO. 59 AS AMENDED BY HOUSE AMENDMENT NO. 1

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 29 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO THE COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

- Section 1. Amend Chapter 84, Title 29 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:
  - § 8421. Community Transportation Fund reporting requirement.
- (a) Beginning on January 1, 2021, the Secretary shall publish on the Department's website the transaction history for funds allocated to each member of the General Assembly under the Community Transportation Fund, separated by fiscal year and beginning with transaction history information for fiscal year 2021.
  - (b) The transaction history for each member of the General Assembly must include all of the following:
  - (1) The amount of money in the member's Community Transportation Fund account at the start of a given fiscal year.
  - (2) The amount allocated to the member's Community Transportation Fund account in a given fiscal year.
  - (3) The amount of any transfer of funds to or from the member's Community Transportation Fund account in a given fiscal year.
  - (4) The amount, purpose, and location of each expenditure authorized by the member on a project in a given fiscal year.
- (c) The Secretary shall update the transaction history for each member of the General Assembly every 3 months.

Approved July 17, 2019